
 

 

   

THIS PRINT COVERS CALENDAR ITEM NO.: 14 

 

SAN FRANCISCO 

MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY 

 

DIVISION:  Streets - Capital Programs and Construction  

 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION:  

 

Authorizing the Director of Transportation to execute Modification No. 2 to Contract No. 1308R, 

L Taraval Improvement Project - Sunset Boulevard to West Portal, with NTK Construction, Inc., 

to add special track work to replace a half grand union junction at 46th Avenue and Taraval 

Street, increasing the Contract Amount from $57,264,139 by $4,744,600 to a total of 

$65,195,151 without extending the Contract Time.  

 

SUMMARY: 

 

 On October 5, 2021, the SFMTA Board of Directors adopted Resolution No. 211005-

114, which authorized the award of SFMTA Contract No. 1308R, L Taraval 

Improvement Project - Sunset Boulevard to West Portal, in the amount of $57,264,139, 

and for a term of 930 days to Substantial Completion.  

 On January 29, 2024, Contract Modification No. 1 was executed to replace special 

trackwork single cross-over at 22nd Ave & Taraval St and to furnish and install additional 

trackwork and track slab at 35th Ave & Taraval St for $3,186,412 without extending the 

Contract Time. 

 This Contract Modification replaces substantially worn rail at the intersection of 46th and 

Taraval St. 

 

ENCLOSURES: 

 

1. SFMTAB Resolution 

2. Contract Modification No. 2 

3. Project Budget and Finance Plan 

4. Exhibit 2: TEP CEQA - MMRP_revised for TTRP.L 

 

APPROVALS:   DATE 

 

DIRECTOR 

 

 

  

 

 

SECRETARY 

 

 

  

 

 

 

ASSIGNED SFMTAB CALENDAR DATE: March 5, 2024 

 

February 28, 2024

February 28, 2024



PAGE 2. 

 

 

PURPOSE 

 

Authorizing the Director of Transportation to execute Modification No. 2 to Contract No. 1308R, 

L Taraval Improvement Project - Sunset Boulevard to West Portal, with NTK Construction, Inc., 

to add special track work to replace a half grand union junction at 46th Avenue and Taraval 

Street, increasing the contract amount from $57,264,139 by $4,744,600 to a total of $65,195,151 

without extending the contract time.  

 

STRATEGIC PLAN GOALS AND TRANSIT FIRST POLICY PRINCIPLES 

 

The Work to be performed under Contract Modification 2 to Contract No. 1308R supports the 

following goals in the SFMTA Strategic Plan and Transit First Policy Principles: 

 

Strategic Goals: 

 

4. Make streets safer for everyone. 

5. Deliver reliable and equitable transportation services. 

6. Eliminate pollution and greenhouse gas emissions by increasing use of transit, walking, 

and bicycling. 

7. Build Stronger relationships with stakeholders. 

8. Deliver quality projects on-time and on-budget. 

9. Fix things before they break and modernize systems and infrastructure. 

 

This item supports the following Transit First Policy Principles: 

 

1. To ensure quality of life and economic health in San Francisco, the primary objective of 

the transportation system must be the safe and efficient movement of people and goods. 

2. Public transit, including taxis and vanpools, is an economically and environmentally 

sound alternative to transportation by individual automobiles. Within San Francisco, 

travel by public transit, by bicycle and on foot must be an attractive alternative to travel 

by private automobile. 

8. New transportation investment should be allocated to meet the demand for public transit 

generated by new public and private commercial and residential developments. 

 

DESCRIPTION  

 

Background 

 

On October 5, 2021, the SFMTA Board of Directors adopted Resolution No. 211005-114, which 

authorized the award of SFMTA Contract No. 1308R, L Taraval Improvement Project - Sunset 

Boulevard to West Portal, Phase 2 of the L Taraval Rapid Project (the Project), in the amount of 

$57,264,139, and for a Contract Term of 930 days to Substantial Completion.   

 

The Contract involves replacing existing track on L Taraval from Forrest Side Avenue near West 

Portal to La Playa. This encompasses a new direct fixation track, rails, and fastening systems, as 

https://www.sfmta.com/reports/10-5-21-mtab-item-105-contract-award-l-taraval-improvement-project-ntk-construction


PAGE 3. 

 

 

well as overhead catenary system replacement, water/sewer line renewals, surface paving, curb 

ramps, traction power upgrades, and installations including but not limited to boarding islands, 

key stops, transit bulbs, traffic signals (VETAG), streetlights, and trolley poles. 

 

Prior Contract Modifications 
 

On January 29, 2024, the Director of Transportation executed Contract Modification No. 1 

(CMOD-1) for $3,186,412 and no time extension for the following additional work: (a) 

furnishing and installing single crossover at 22nd Ave and Taraval St. and (b) furnishing and 

installing trackwork and track slab at 35th Ave & Taraval St.  

 

Current Status 

 

To date, the completion percentages for various components of the Project are as follows: rail 

completion is at 70%, sewer line completion stands at 98%, and water completion is at 98%. The 

anticipated date for substantial completion of the contract is June 17, 2024. 

 

Current Modification 

 

This Contract Modification No. 2 (CMOD-2) replaces special track work at the 46th and Taraval 

St. intersection at a cost of $4,744,600 within the Contract term of an original contract duration 

of 930 calendar days to substantial completion. 

 

During an inspection, the Maintenance of Way (MOW) team identified a significant issue with 

rail wear at the 46th Avenue and Taraval intersection. This safety concern prompted MOW to 

request the replacement of the special track work at this location. As a result, this Contract 

Modification involves the procurement, removal, and replacement of special track work at 

Taraval and 46th Avenue. 

 

The original contract value was $57,264,139. With the previously approved CMOD-1 for 

additional special track work at 22nd and 35th at Taraval Avenue amounting to $3,186,412, the 

total contract amount increased to $60,450,551. The current CMOD-2 for additional special track 

work increases the contract amount by $4,744,600, bringing the total contract amount to 

$65,195,151. 

 

TRANSIT IMPACT 

 

Bus stop relocations are anticipated at 46th Ave. and Taraval St. due to the additional work 

covered under this contract modification.   

 

STAKEHOLDER ENGAGEMENT  

 

When the L Taraval Improvement Project was designed, the SFMTA Outreach staff engaged the 

community through a variety of methods over several years. Outreach was done in English and 

Chinese, with other language assistance being offered as needed. Staff made substantial changes 



PAGE 4. 

 

 

and modifications based on comments received and conversations with various stakeholder 

groups.  In addition to the community stakeholders, the Supervisors in District Four and District 

Seven provided feedback during regular briefings, which was incorporated into the final design 

of the Project. 

 

In preparation for Phase 2, the project team again engaged with community stakeholders, 

including businesses and residents to determine staging areas. Taking into account community 

input, the staging areas are located at: Santiago Street between 22nd and 24th avenues, 20th 

Avenue between Ulloa and Wawona streets, Wawona between 21st and 23rd avenues, 36th 

Avenue between Taraval and Ulloa streets, and Taraval between 12th and 15th Avenues.  

 

This Contract Modification No. 2 regarding the additional special track work at the intersection 

of 46th and Taraval St. was initiated by MOW due to the observation of significant rail wear. 

Minimizing the impact on the community, the work will be conducted during the contractual bus 

substitution period and will not require additional transit services or bus substitution periods. 

 

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED 

 

Incorporating the furnishing and installation of additional special trackwork on one side within 

Contract No. 1308R, L Taraval Improvement Project - Sunset Boulevard to West Portal, serves 

the dual purpose of addressing critical safety repairs and presents numerous advantages. It 

minimizes disruptions to the community, avoids the need for separate rail closures, ensures 

compliance with the project timeline, and adheres to the contractual schedule. Moreover, this 

integration optimizes resource allocation and financial management, resulting in time and cost 

savings. Considering these factors, there is currently no alternative option available that provide 

equivalent benefits. 

 

FUNDING IMPACT 

 

The proposed Contract Modification No. 2 increases the contract amount from $57,264,139 by 

$4,744,600 to a total of $65,195,151 without extending the contract time.  

 

The net increase amount of $4,744,600 is provided by the following funding sources: 

 

Contract Scope Source Total Amount ($) 

Proposed 

Amendment 

Amount 

46th and Taraval 

St. 

Federal 

Funds 

$4,744,600 

 

This Contract Modification is within the total approved funding to date. 

 

  



PAGE 5. 

 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 

 

The L Taraval Improvement Project – Sunset Boulevard to West Portal project was subject to the 

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), as described below. 

 

Muni Forward/Transit Effectiveness Project 

The Transit Effectiveness Project (TEP) Final Environmental Impact Report (FEIR) was 

certified by the San Francisco Planning Commission in Motion No. 19105 on March 27, 2014. 

Subsequently, on March 28, 2014, in Resolution No. 14-041, the SFMTA Board of Directors 

approved all of the TEP proposals including Service-Related Capital Improvements and Travel 

Time Reduction Proposals (TTRP) to improve transit performance along various Muni routes. 

As part of Resolution No. 14-041, the SFMTA Board of Directors adopted findings under 

CEQA, the CEQA Guidelines, and Chapter 31 of the Administrative Code (CEQA Findings) and 

a Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program (MMRP). Many of the original Project elements 

were within the scope of the TTRP.L: L Taraval Expanded Alternative as defined in the TEP 

FEIR. For those elements not included in the TEP FEIR, on August 10, 2016, the Planning 

Department issued a Note to File (Case Number 2011.0558E, Modification to Travel Time 

Reduction Proposal L for the L Taraval [TTRP.L] along Taraval Street between the intersections 

of 15th Avenue and 46th Avenue, on 15th Avenue from Taraval Street to Ulloa Street, and on 

46th Avenue from Taraval Street to Ulloa Street) to the TEP FEIR, concluding the changes under 

the Muni Forward Modified Expanded TTRP.L would not cause new significant impacts not 

identified in the FEIR or result in a substantial increase in the severity of previously identified 

significant impacts, and no new mitigation measures would be necessary to reduce significant 

impacts. 

 

A subset of the TEP MMRP that is pertinent to the TTRP.L: L Taraval  TEP CEQA - 

MMRP_revised for TTRP.L.pdf is on file with the Secretary of the SFMTA Board of Directors. 

 

L-Taraval Rail Replacement and Overhead Rehabilitation Project 

On December 15, 2017, the Planning Department determined (Case Number 2017-015308ENV) 

that the transit infrastructure improvements along the L-Taraval corridor (“SFMTA - L-Taraval 

Rail Replacement and OH Rehab Project”) were categorically exempt from CEQA as defined in 

Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations Section 15301. 

 

The proposed modification to Contract No. 1308R is within the scope of the environmental 

review discussed above.  

 

Copies of the CEQA determinations are on file with the Secretary to the SFMTA Board of  

Directors, and may be found in the records of the Planning Department by Case Number at 

https://sfplanning.org/ and 49 South Van Ness Avenue, Suite 1400 in San Francisco, and is 

incorporated herein by reference.  

 

OTHER APPROVALS RECEIVED OR STILL REQUIRED 

 

The City Attorney’s Office has reviewed the calendar item. No other approvals are required. 

https://sfmta365.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/PlanningDivision/EeL-RFRCs0ZJl77jEAkibGQB84feAhDhprCre0HIT4wEVg?e=UmTupz
https://sfmta365.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/PlanningDivision/EeL-RFRCs0ZJl77jEAkibGQB84feAhDhprCre0HIT4wEVg?e=UmTupz
https://sfplanning.org/


PAGE 6. 

 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

Authorizing the Director of Transportation to execute Modification No. 2 to Contract No. 1308R, 

L Taraval Improvement Project - Sunset Boulevard to West Portal, with NTK Construction, Inc., 

to add special track work to replace a half grand union junction at 46th Avenue and Taraval 

Street, increasing the contract amount from $57,264,139 by $4,744,600 to a total of $65,195,151 

without extending the contract time.  

 

 

  



 

 

 

SAN FRANCISCO 

MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 

RESOLUTION No. ______________ 

 

WHEREAS, On October 5, 2021, the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency 

(SFMTA) Board of Directors adopted Resolution No. 211005-114, which authorized the award 

of SFMTA Contract No. 1308R (Contract), L Taraval Improvement Project - Sunset Boulevard 

to West Portal, with NTK Construction, Inc., in the amount of $57,264,139, and for a term of 

930 days to Substantial Completion; and, 

 

WHEREAS, The work under the Contract involved replacement of existing tie and 

ballast paved track along the L Taraval between Forrest Side Avenue near West Portal to La 

Playa with a new direct fixation track, new rails and fastening systems. Furthermore, the 

encompassed scope of work includes overhead catenary system replacement, water and sewer 

line renewals, surface paving, installation of curb ramps and traction power upgrades, installation 

of boarding islands, key stops, transit bulbs, traffic signals (VETAG), streetlights, and trolley 

poles; and, 

 

 WHEREAS, On January 29, 2024, the Director of Transportation executed Contract 

Modification No. 1 for $3,176,412 for the following additional work: (a) furnishing and 

installing single crossover at 22nd Ave and Taraval and (b) furnishing and installing trackwork 

and track slab at 35th Ave & Taraval St.; and,  

 

WHEREAS, During inspection, Maintenance of Way (MOW) identified significant rail 

wear at the interval of 46th and Taraval St. intersection and for safety concerns requested the 

replacement of special track work at the intersection; and, 

 

WHEREAS, The inclusion of additional special track work results in a Contract amount 

increase of $4,744,600, bringing the total Contract amount to not exceed $65,195,151, within the 

Contract's original term of 930 days to substantial completion; and, 

 

WHEREAS, The capital improvements and construction activities described in this staff 

report are subject to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA); and, 

 

WHEREAS, The Transit Effectiveness Project (TEP) Final Environmental Impact Report 

(FEIR) was certified by the San Francisco Planning Commission in Motion No. 19105 on March 

27, 2014; subsequently, on March 28, 2014, in Resolution No. 14-041, the SFMTA Board of 

Directors approved all of the TEP proposals, including Service-Related Capital Improvements 

and Travel Time Reduction Proposals (TTRP) to improve transit performance along various 

Municipal Railway routes; and, 

 

WHEREAS, As part of Resolution No. 14-041, the SFMTA Board of Directors adopted 

findings under CEQA, the CEQA Guidelines, and Chapter 31 of the Administrative Code 

(CEQA Findings), as well as a Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program (MMRP); many of 

project elements are within the scope of the TTRP.L: L Taraval Expanded Alternative as defined 

in the TEP FEIR; and, 



 

 

 

 

WHEREAS, For those elements not included in the TEP FEIR, on August 10, 2016, the 

Planning Department issued a Note to File (Case Number 2011.0558E, Modification to Travel 

Time Reduction Proposal L for the L Taraval [TTRP.L] along Taraval Street between the 

intersections of 15th Avenue and 46th Avenue, on 15th Avenue from Taraval Street to Ulloa 

Street, and on 46th Avenue from Taraval Street to Ulloa Street) to the TEP FEIR, concluding the 

proposed changes (Muni Forward Modified Expanded TTRP.L) would not cause new significant 

impacts not identified in the FEIR or result in a substantial increase in the severity of previously 

identified significant impacts, and no new mitigation measures would be necessary to reduce 

significant impacts; and, 

 

WHEREAS, On December 15, 2017, the Planning Department determined (Case Number 

2017-015308ENV) that the proposed transit infrastructure improvements along the L-Taraval 

corridor (SFMTA - L-Taraval Rail Replacement and OH Rehab Project) are categorically 

exempt from CEQA as defined in Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations Section 15301; 

and, 

 

WHEREAS, The proposed modification to Contract No. 1308R is within the scope of the 

environmental review discussed above; and,  

 

WHEREAS, Copies of the CEQA determinations, including a subset of the TEP MMRP 

pertinent to the project TEP CEQA - MMRP_revised for TTRP.L.pdf, are on file with the 

Secretary to the SFMTA Board of  Directors and may be found in the records of the Planning 

Department by Case Number at https://sfplanning.org/ and 49 South Van Ness Avenue, Suite 

1400 in San Francisco, and is incorporated herein by reference; now therefore be it 

 

RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Board of 

Directors authorizes the Director of Transportation to execute Modification No. 2 to Contract 

No. 1308R, L Taraval Improvement Project - Sunset Boulevard to West Portal, with NTK 

Construction, Inc., to add special track work to replace a half grand union junction at 46th 

Avenue and Taraval Street, increasing the contract amount by $4,744,600 to a total of 

$65,195,151 without extending the contract time.   

 

I certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the San Francisco Municipal 

Transportation Agency Board of Directors at its meeting of March 5, 2024.  

 

      ______________________________________ 

                    Secretary to the Board of Directors  

     San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency 

 

https://sfmta365.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/PlanningDivision/EeL-RFRCs0ZJl77jEAkibGQB84feAhDhprCre0HIT4wEVg?e=UmTupz
https://sfplanning.org/


 

 

 

ENCLOSURE 2 

 

 

CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO. 2 

San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency  

Contract No. 1308R 

L-Taraval Improvement Project (Segment B) 

Sunset Blvd. to West Portal 

Contractor:  NTK Construction Inc. 

501 Cesar Chavez St, Suite 123 

San Francisco, CA 94124 

 

 

  

 

The Contract is modified as follows: 

 

1. Scope of Change                    Amount  

CM-2A 

 

Half-Grand Union Special Trackwork at 46th Ave & Taraval:  

Remove and replace special track as a half-grand union at 46th & Taraval 

intersection as discussed during negotiations on 12/15/2022 and shown in 

the marked-up drawings contained under NTK Serial Letter #216 dated 

04/20/2023. The additional work includes: 

 Mobilize & Demobilize, Contractor’s Project Management, Project 

Engineering, Scheduling, & Coordination. 

 Conduct site investigation, exploration, and set up quality control 

and oversight.  

 Provide additional traffic control and maintain pedestrian access 

path to all crosswalks and sidewalks at the intersection during 

construction, including traffic signage, and traffic control. 

 Perform surveying work by a licensed surveyor, including 

surveying existing conditions before construction, survey control, 

and as-built survey after construction. 

 Perform site clean-up and maintain general housekeeping 

including:  

(a) Demolish and dispose of the existing special track and 

pavement.  

(b) Clean up daily demolished materials and cover stockpiles on 

site while not under active construction hours.  

(c) Maintain on-site staging. 

(d) Salvage and transport disassembled existing turnouts, 

casting rails, and switch machines, as directed by the RE.  

 Furnish and install regular track pavement and colored concrete 

pavement.  

 Furnish and Install bonding cables at all bolted joint connections 

between each end piece of castings and rails. 

 Provide support during LRV testing after trackwork installation.  

 Submit complete as-built documents 

$4,269,600 



 

 

 

This item includes the cost of all materials, labor, equipment, and all other 

direct and indirect costs necessary to perform the work.  The agreed to 

cost of $4,269,600 is comprised of the lump sum and unit priced bid items 

as below: 

 CM-

2A.1 

Furnish and Install Half-Grand Union Special Trackwork at 46th 

Ave & Taraval.  The lump sum amount established to perform the 

work as described above is $4,202,000. 

 

 CM-

2A.2 

Increase quantity of TC-03 (Track Concrete Pavement Between 

Rails and Roadway Between Tracks) by 1,300 SF at a unit price 

of $22, for a total cost of $28,600. 

 

 CM-

2A.3 

Increase quantity of TC-04 (Colorized Track Concrete Pavement 

in Track Right Of Way) by 1,500 SF at a unit price of $26, for a 

total cost of $39,000. 

 

CM-2B Added Allowances for Extra Work as Directed by the Engineer: 

The following allowance items shall be used to provide services relevant 

to the additional work described within this Contract Modification as 

requested by the Engineer.  Any unused portion of the following 

allowance items shall be adjusted at closeout of the Contract.  

$475,000 

 CM-

2B.1 

Allowance for Traffic Control Support  

An allowance of $75,000 will be established for payment under 

this item for the following:  

Payment under this item shall include costs related to traffic 

control personnel such as a traffic supervisor and, or flag 

persons.  

 CM-

2B.2 

Allowance for Community Relations Support 

An allowance of $50,000 will be established for payment under 

this item for the following:  

Payment under this item shall include construction activity 

notifications to residents and businesses, special meetings, 

presentations to neighborhood and business groups, participation 

in community events, collateral materials and promotional items, 

exterior signage and other requested items as directed by the 

Engineer. 

 CM-

2B.3 

Allowance for Testing Agency and Independent Consulting 

Services 

An allowance of $150,000 will be established for payment under 

this item for the following:  

Payment under this item shall include testing agency services 



 

 

 

and independent consulting services as directed by the Engineer.   

Testing services necessary to complete the Additional Work 

described as above may include, but is not limited to, subgrade 

compaction, rail welding, and concrete strength.  In addition, 

work to be performed by consulting services may include, but is 

not limited to, monitoring site environments, noise, and safety.   

 CM-

2B.4 

Allowance for Differing Site Conditions at 46th & Taraval  

An allowance of $200,000 will be established for payment under 

this item for the following:  

Payment under this item shall include work related to surface, 

subsurface or latent physical site conditions differing materially 

from those indicated within the marked-up drawings under NTK 

Serial Letter #216 dated 04/20/2023 in addition to any unknown 

physical site conditions of an unusual nature within the work 

limits of 46th and Taraval.  Utility facilities, whether active or 

abandoned, are not considered differing site conditions.  

 

 

  



 

 

 

2. Add the following new Contract Pay Items: 

Item Description Qty Unit Unit 

Price 

Amount 

CM-2A.1 

Furnish and Install Half-Grand Union 

Special Trackwork at 46th Ave & 

Taraval 

- LS - $4,202,000 

CM-2A.2 Increase quantity of Bid Item TC-03 1,300 SF $22 $28,600 

CM-2A.3 Increase quantity of Bid Item TC-04 1,500 SF $26 $39,000 

CM-2B.1 Allowance for Traffic Control 

Support  
- AL - $75,000 

CM-2B.2 Allowance for Community 

Relations Support 
- AL - $50,000 

CM-2B.3 Allowance for Testing Agency and 

Independent Consulting Services 
- AL - $150,000 

CM-2B.4 Allowance for Differing Site 

Conditions at 46th & Taraval   
- AL - $200,000 

 

 Total Amount of this Contract Modification: Increase $4,744,600 

 Previous Total of Contract: $60,450,551 

 New Revised Total of Contract: $65,195,151 

 
  

 Total Contract Time Added by this Contract 

Modification: 
0 Days   

 

 
Previous Contract Substantial Completion Date: 06/17/2024 

 
Current Contract Substantial Completion Date: 06/17/2024 

 

3. This Contract Modification is made in accordance with Article 6 of the General Provisions of 

the Contract.  

 

4. The amounts for all Items included in this Modification represent all direct costs and indirect 

costs related to the Work described above. Delivery and installation of special trackwork as 

well as all other activities needing to be performed to complete this additional work, shall be 

done within the remaining Contract time frame and will not impact the current Substantial 

Completion Date of June 17, 2024. Contractor shall mitigate and absorb any schedule 

impacts to maintain the current date of substantial completion. 



 

 

 

 

5. Except as specifically stated herein, all other terms and conditions of the Contract remain 

unchanged. 

 

6. The compensation (time and cost) set forth in this Modification comprises the total of all 

compensation due to Contractor, all Subcontractors, and all Suppliers, as a result of the 

events giving rise to the Modification and for the Additional Work described in this 

Modification, including any time impact on unchanged Work, including delays and 

inefficiencies. The execution of this Modification constitutes an accord and satisfaction of 

any claim for additional compensation or time for the Additional Work effected by this 

Modification, and Contractor on behalf of itself, and all Subcontractors and Suppliers, 

specifically waives and releases any and all claims rights or interest, including but not limited 

to legal and equitable claims for direct, indirect, and overhead costs, delay, impact, 

disruption, loss of efficiency or other special, extraordinary or consequential costs arising 

from or related to the Work described in the Modification, without exception or reservation 

of any kind. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Signatures on following page.  



 

 

 

In Witness Whereof, this Modification has been executed in San Francisco, California, as of this 

date: _______________. 

 NTK Construction Inc. CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

  MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY 

  

By:        By:      

 Sammy Kwok   Jeffrey P. Tumlin  

 Vice President   Director of Transportation  

 

Authorized By: 

 

San Francisco Municipal 

Transportation Agency 

Board of Directors 

Resolution No.  ______________ 

Adopted: ______________   

 

 

 

Attest: 

____________________ 

Christine Silva, Secretary 

SFMTA Board of Directors 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

David Chiu, City Attorney 

 

       By:     

     David F. Innis 

     Deputy City Attorney 

 

 

  



 

 

 

ENCLOSURE 3 

 

L Taraval Improvement Project - Sunset Boulevard to West Portal  

 

San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency, Contract No. 1308R 

 

Project Budget and Financial Plan  

 

Cost Amount 

Pre-Development / Conceptual Engineering  

 

$1,931,358 

Detail Design 

 

$7,097,624 

Construction Phase  

Construction Contract, Contingency, and Staff Support 

$83,662,673 

Total Cost $92,691,655 

 

 

 

Funding Amount 

FTA 5337 $32,473,469  

Revenue Bond $100,000  

Bridge Tolls $2,639,780  

GO Bond $34,626,474  

CalTrans Prop 1B $1,064,908  

Prop AA $3,664,159  

Prop B General Fund $2,627,502  

Prop K $15,295,363  

Operating from PW $200,000  

Total Funding $92,691,655 

 

 

 



 

 

 

ENCLOSURE 4 

 

 



 

 

 

 
 



 

 

 

 
 



 

 

 

 
 



 

 

 

 
 



 

 

 

 
 



 

 

 

 
 



 

 

 

 
 



 

 

 

 


	THIS PRINT COVERS CALENDAR ITEM NO.: 14

		2024-02-29T10:29:28-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




